

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Philip D. Murphy Governor

Sheila Y. Oliver Lt. Governor

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2020-02

B. Sue Fulton
Chair and Chief Administrator

I, B. Sue Fulton, Chair and Chief Administrator of the New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission ("MVC"), as authorized pursuant to Executive Order No. 103 (2020); The Motor Vehicle Security and Customer Service Act, N.J.S.A. 39:2A-1, et seq.; N.J.S.A. 39:2A-21 and N.J.A.C. 13:18-11.9 do hereby order temporary waivers of requirements concerning the International Registration Plan ("IRP") and International Fuel Tax Agreement ("IFTA") specifically described below.

For commercial carriers/vehicles traveling through New Jersey for interstate relief efforts including transportation of supplies, medical equipment and similar materials that are necessary for preparing for, responding to, and mitigating the spread of COVID-19:

- 1. A temporary waiver of the International Registration Plan ("IRP") requirement that an out-of-state carrier apply for and obtain from the MVC a temporary registration credential known as a "Trip Permit" or "Temporary Authorization" in accordance with section N.J.A.C. 13:18-2.13 of the New Jersey regulations implementing and governing IRP; and
- 2. A temporary waiver of the International Fuel Tax Agreement ("IFTA") that an out-of-state carrier apply for and obtain a licensing permit credential known as a "Trip Permit" in accordance with section N.J.A.C. 13:18-3.5 of the New Jersey regulations implementing and governing IFTA.

Further, for New Jersey registrants:

- 1. All IRP registrations ("cab cards") that expire March 2020 through May 2020 are extended to May 31, 2020.
- 2. Temporary IRP registrations that expire March 2020 through May 2020 are extended until May 31, 2020. The requirement to submit the IRS 2290 form (proof of payment of the heavy vehicle use tax) remains in effect.



- 3. This Order and the temporary waiver of the IRP and IFTA requirements established hereunder shall remain in effect until May 31, 2020.
- 4. Nothing in this Order shall be construed as permitting the operation of a commercial motor vehicle without complying with the appropriate laws pertaining to commercial driver licensing and all safety requirements governing the operation of commercial vehicles, including maintaining and having in effect all required insurance.

This Order shall only take effect March 19, 2020.

Dated: March 19, 2020

B. Sue Fulton Chair and Chief Administrator